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 EN   Quick Start Guide 

User manual

Follow the steps below to quickly experience 
the basic features of Feiyu Pocket 3. Read the 
detailed manual for more usage of the camera.
https://www.feiyu-tech.com/feiyu-pocket-3/

Download the App
Scan the QR code to download the App, or search for 
"FeiyuCam" in the App Store or Google Play.
* Requires iOS 13.0 or above, Android 6.0 or above.

iOS Android

1. Overview

Please tear lens film before using.

[1]
[9]

[12]
[13]

[11]

[2]
[3]
[4]

[6]

[7]

[5]

[10]

[8]

[1] Power button
[2] Screen 
[3] Microphone
[4] USB-C charging port
[5] Dovetail slot
[6] Tilt axis
[7] Camera lens

[8] Pan axis
[9] Shutter button/ Indicator
[10] Gimbal mode button
[11] Roll axis
[12] MicroSD card slot
[13] Magnetic base
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2. Start to use

2.1 Charging
Connect USB-C cable with charging port to charge Feiyu Pocket 3.
We recommend that you charge your camera at least once a 
month.

Charging
Status

While Working
(Screen status)

While OFF
(Indicator status)

Charging            Display Red light is on

Complete   Disappear Light is off

Indicator 5V     2A

2.2 Insert microSD card
An UHS - Ⅰ Speed Grade 3 (U3) rating 
microSD card (equipped by user) is 
required.
Please format the microSD card with 
Feiyu Pocket 3 when insert it at the 
first time.

2.3 Mount the expansion base
Slide the magnetic base (the bottom 
part of Feiyu Pocket 3) into the 
expansion base as shown in the figure. 
Use the expansion base to install tripod, 
wristband, etc.

2.4 Usage for protective cover 
When not in use, please cover the gimbal 
with the protective cover.
Hold the two sides of protective cover 
(which have an opening) firmly, and 
push it down to cover the camera (As 
the picture shown at right). Reveal the 
charging port through the opening 
which is larger.
Pull the protective cover up in the same way in opposite 
direction to take it down.
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2.5 Button operation

Power button

Long press for 1s: Power ON/ OFF
Single tap: Switch among photo mode/ 
video mode/ recently used function

Gimbal mode button

Single tap: Follow mode/All follow mode/
Pan mode (Switch in turn)

Double tap: Recenter
Triple tap: Enter/Exit selfie mode
Press and hold: Enter lock mode

Shutter button

Single tap: Start recording/ Stop 
recording/ Take photo
Long press for 3s: Turn on/ off Wi-Fi 

Specifications
Product name: Feiyu Pocket 3 Stabilized Camera
Product model: FeiyuVCAM3S
Controllable Tilt Range: -95° to +50°
Controllable Roll Range: ±45°
Controllable Pan Range: -220° to +40°
Battery Capacity: 280mAh
Charging Time: About 1.5h
Working Time: About 60min (1080p@30fps)
Weight: About 86g
Product Size: 46.5*32.6*60.3mm

List

② ③ ④ ⑥ ⑦ ⑧① ⑤

① Feiyu Pocket 3 x 1
② Expansion base  x 1
③ Tripod  x 1
④ Protective cover  x 1

⑤ USB-C cable  x 1
⑥ Wristband  x 2
⑦ Portable bag  x 1
⑧ Manual  x 1
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CHS   快速入门

详细说明书
按以下步骤操作可快速体验产品的基本功能。
更多功能的使用请参阅详细说明书 
https://www.feiyu-tech.cn/feiyu-pocket-3/

下载 App
扫描二维码或在应用商店搜索“FeiyuCam”下载。
* 系统要求 : iOS 13.0 或更高版本，Android 6.0 或更高版本 
* Android 版本请使用浏览器扫描二维码下载

iOS Android

1. 概览

使用前，请将镜头膜撕掉

[1]
[9]

[12]
[13]

[11]

[2]
[3]
[4]

[6]

[7]

[5]

[10]

[8]

[1] 电源键
[2] 显示屏
[3] 麦克风
[4] Type-C 充电接口
[5] 燕尾槽
[6] 俯仰轴
[7] 镜头

[8] 航向轴
[9] 拍摄键 / 指示灯
[10] 云台模式键
[11] 横滚轴
[12] MicroSD 卡槽
[13] 磁吸底座
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2. 使用
2.1 充电
使用 Type-C 数据线连接充电接口充电。
建议每月至少充电一次。

充电状态 开机充电
( 显示屏指示 )

关机充电
( 指示灯指示 )

充电中  显示 红灯亮

充电完成  消失 熄灭

指示灯 5V     2A

2.2 安装 microSD 卡
建议使用传输速度达到 UHS - Ⅰ Speed 
Grade 3 (U3) 评级的 microSD 卡 ( 自备 )。
初次安装的 microSD 卡，建议使用本产
品格式化后再存储数据。

2.3 安装扩展底座
将云台相机底部磁吸底座按图示方向滑入
扩展底座 , 可拓展安装三脚架、腕带等。

2.4 使用保护壳
当不使用时，请用保护壳保护云台相机。

用手按压保护壳两侧开口处的边，同时向
下罩住相机（如右图所示），注意开口大
的一端朝充电口。

取下时按以上方式反向拉出。
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2.5. 按键操作

电源键

长按 1 秒：开 / 关机
单击：切换拍照 / 录像 / 最近使用功能

云台模式键

单击：航向和俯仰跟随 / 全跟随 / 航向跟随
( 依次切换 )

双击： 回中 
三连击：进入 / 退出自拍模式
按住：进入锁定模式

拍摄键

单击：开始录像 / 停止录像 / 拍照
长按 3 秒：开 / 关 Wi-Fi

参数

产品名 : Feiyu Pocket 3 口袋云台相机
型号 : FeiyuVCAM3S
俯仰可控角度 : -95° to +50°
横滚可控角度 : ±45°
航向可控角度 :-220° to +40°
内置电池容量 : 280mAh

充电时长 : 约 1.5 小时
工作时间 : 约 60 分钟 (1080p@30fps)
重量 : 约 86g
尺寸 : 46.5*32.6*60.3mm

清单

② ③ ④ ⑥ ⑦ ⑧① ⑤

① 主机  x 1
② 扩展底座  x 1
③ 三脚架  x 1
④ 保护壳  x 1

⑤ Type-C 数据线  x 1
⑥  腕带  x 2
⑦ 收纳袋  x 1
⑧ 说明书  x 1
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CHT   快速入門

詳細說明書
按以下步驟操作可快速體驗產品的基本功能。 
更多功能的使用請參閱詳細說明書 
https://www.feiyu-tech.cn/feiyu-pocket-3/

下載 App
掃描二維碼或在應用商店蒐索“FeiyuCam”下載。
* 系統要求：iOS 13.0 或更高版本，Android 6.0 或更高版本
* Android 版本請使用瀏覽器掃描二維碼下載

iOS Android

1. 概覽

使用前，請將鏡頭膜撕掉

[1]
[9]

[12]
[13]

[11]

[2]
[3]
[4]

[6]

[7]

[5]

[10]

[8]

[1] 電源鍵
[2] 顯示螢幕
[3] 麥克風
[4] Type-C 充電介面
[5] 燕尾槽
[6] 俯仰軸
[7] 鏡頭

[8] 航向軸
[9] 拍攝鍵 / 充電指示燈
[10] 雲臺模式鍵
[11] 橫滾軸
[12] MicroSD 卡槽
[13] 磁吸底座
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2. 使用
2.1 充電
使用 Type-C 數據線連接充電孔充電。
建議每月至少充電一次。

充電狀態 開機充電 
（顯示幕指示）

關機充電 
（指示燈指示）

充電中  顯示 紅燈亮

充電完成  消失 熄滅

指示燈 5V     2A

2.2 安裝 microSD 卡
建議使用傳輸速度達到 UHS - Ⅰ Speed 
Grade 3 (U3) 評級的 microSD 卡 ( 自備 )。
初次安裝的 microSD 卡，建議使用本產
品格式化後再存儲數據。

2.3 安裝擴展底座
將雲臺相機底部磁吸底座按圖示方向滑入
擴展底座 , 可拓展安裝三腳架、腕帶等。

2.4 使用保護殼
當不使用時，請用保護殼保護雲臺相機。

用手按壓保護殼兩側開口處的邊，同時向
下罩住相機（如右圖所示），注意開口大
的一端朝充電口。

取下時按以上方式反向拉出。
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2.5. 按鍵操作

電源鍵

長按 1 秒：開 / 關機
單擊：切換拍照 / 錄影 / 最近使用功能

雲臺模式鍵

單擊：航向和俯仰跟隨 / 全跟隨 / 航向跟隨
( 依次切換 )

雙擊： 回中 
三連擊：進入 / 退出自拍模式
按住：進入鎖定模式

拍攝鍵

單擊：開始錄影 / 停止錄影 / 拍照
長按 3 秒：開 / 關 Wi-Fi

參數

產品名 : Feiyu Pocket 3 口袋雲臺相機
型號 : FeiyuVCAM3S
俯仰可控角度 : -95° to +50°
橫滾可控角度 : ±45°
航向可控角度 :-220° to +40°
內置電池容量 : 280mAh

充電時長 : 約 1.5 小時
工作時間 : 約 60 分鐘 (1080p@30fps)
重量 : 約 86g
尺寸 : 46.5*32.6*60.3mm

清單

② ③ ④ ⑥ ⑦ ⑧① ⑤

① 主機  x 1
② 擴展底座  x 1
③ 三腳架  x 1
④ 保護殼  x 1

⑤ Type-C 數據線  x 1
⑥ 腕帶  x 2
⑦ 收納袋  x 1
⑧ 說明書  x 1
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 JP   クイックスタートガイド

詳細マニュアル
以下の手順に従って操作すれば、製品の基本
機能をいち早くご体験いただけます。その他
の機能の使用方法については詳細な説明書を
ご覧ください。
https://www.feiyu-tech.com/feiyu-pocket-3/

App ダウンロード
QR コードをスキャンするか、APPstore または GooglePlayStore
で「FeiyuCam」と検索しダウンロードしてください。
* iOS 13.0 以上、Android 6.0 以上のバージョンでお使いください。

iOS Android

1. 名称

お使いになる前にレンズフィルムを剥がし
てください。

[1]
[9]

[12]
[13]

[11]

[2]
[3]
[4]

[6]

[7]

[5]

[10]

[8]

[1] 電源ボタン

[2] スクリーン

[3] マイク

[4] Type-C 充電ポート

[5] アリ溝

[6] チルト軸

[7] カメラレンズ

[8] パン軸

[9] シャッターボタン / ランプ

[10] ジンバルモード切替ボタン

[11] ロール軸

[12] MicroSD カードスロット

[13] マグネットベース
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2. 使用
2.1 充電
Type-C ケーブルを充電ポートに接続して充電します。
月に一度以上の充電をお勧めします。

充電
状態

電源オンでの充電
( スクリーン表示 )

電源オフでの充電
( ランプ表示 )

充電中          表示 赤ランプが点灯

充電完了   表示しない 消灯

ランプー 5V     2A

2.2 MicroSD カードのセット
通信速度が UHS - Ⅰ Speed Grade 3 (U3)
の microSD カード（別売り）のご利用
を推奨。
microSD カードを初めて使用する場合
は、本製品で SD カードを初期化（フォ
ーマット）してから使用することを推奨
します。

2.3 拡張ベースの設置
図のようにジンバルの底部にあるマグネ
ットベースを拡張ベースに差し込み、拡
張ベースの突起した玉をアリ溝に留める
ようにします。

取り外す場合、設置の逆方向に沿って丁
寧に押して外してください。

2.4 保護ケースの使用
設備を使用しない場合、保護ケースを着
用してジンバルカメラを保護してくださ
い。

保護ケース両側の縁（口を開いた側）を
押しながら、カメラを囲むように下ろし
ます（下図を参照）。大きい口を充電ポ
ートに向くように注意してください。

外す際は逆方向に向かって引き出しま
す。
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2.5. ボタン操作

電源ボタン

1 秒間長押し：電源オン / オフ
シングルクリック：写真 / 録画 / 最近使っ
た機能に切り替える

ジンバルモード切替ボタン

シングルクリック：パンとチルトフォロ
ー / オールフォロー / パンフォロー（順次
切り替え）

ダブルクリック：中央に戻す
トリプルクリック：セルフィーモードの
開始 / 終了
長押し：ロックモード

シャッターボタン

シングルクリック：録画開始 / 録画中止 /
写真を撮る
3 秒間長押し：Wi-Fi のオン / オフ

パラメーター
製品名：Feiyu Pocket 3 Stabilized Camera
品番：FeiyuVCAM3S
チルト軸最大稼働範囲：-95° ~ +50°
ロール軸最大稼働範囲：±45°
パン軸最大稼働範囲：-220° ~+40°
内蔵バッテリー容量：280mAh
充電時間：約 1.5 時間
動作時間：約 60 分（1080p@30fps）
重さ：約 86g
サイズ：46.5*32.6*60.3mm

同梱物

② ③ ④ ⑥ ⑦ ⑧① ⑤

① 本体 x 1
② 拡張ベース x 1
③ 三脚 x 1
④ 保護ケース x 1

⑤ Type-C USB ケーブル x 1
⑥ リストバンド x 2
⑦ 収納用ポーチ x 1
⑧ 取扱説明書 x 1
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 DE   Kurzanleitung 

Ausführliches Handbuch
Befolgen Sie die folgenden Schritte, um die 
grundlegenden Funktionen von Feiyu Pocket 3 
schnell kennenzulernen. Lesen Sie das 
ausführliche Handbuch, um mehr über die 
Verwendung der Kamera zu erfahren.
https://www.feiyu-tech.com/feiyu-pocket-3/

App herunterladen
Scannen Sie den QR-Code, um die App herunterzuladen, oder 
suchen Sie nach "FeiyuCam" im App Store oder bei Google 
Play.
* Benötigt iOS 13.0 oder höher, Android 6.0 oder höher.

iOS Android

1. Übersicht

Bitte Linsenfolie vor Gebrauch abreißen

[1]
[9]

[12]
[13]

[11]

[2]
[3]
[4]

[6]

[7]

[5]

[10]

[8]

[1] Einschalttaste
[2] Anzeigebildschirm
[3] Mikrofon
[4] Typ-C-Ladeanschluss
[5] Schwalbenschwanznut
[6] Neigungsachse
[7] Objektiv

[8] Überschriftsachse
[9] Aufnahmetaste/Ladeanzeige
[10] Taste der Gimbalmodus
[11] Rollenachse
[12] Steckplatz für MicroSD-Karte
[13] Magnetische Basis
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2. Start zur Verwendung

2.1 Aufladen
Verwenden Sie ein Typ-C-Kabel zum Anschluss an den 
Ladeanschluss zum Aufladen.
Wir empfehlen Ihnen, die Kamera mindestens einmal im 
Monat zu laden.

Status der 
Ladung

Während der Arbeit 
(Bildschirmstatus)

Während AUS 
(Status der Anzeige)

Laden            Anzeige Rotes Licht leuchtet

Beenden   Ausblenden Licht aus

Ladenanzeige 5V     2A

2.2 Micro-SD-Karte einlegen
Eine Micro-SD-Karte mit UHS -ⅠGeschwi-
ndigkeitsstufe 3 (U3), die vom Benutzer 
ausgestattet wurde, ist erforderlich.

Bitte formatieren Sie die Micro-SD-
Karte mit dem Feiyu Pocket 3, wenn 
Sie sie zum ersten Mal einlegen.

2.3 Anbringen des 
Verlängerungsfußes
Schieben Sie die magnetische Basis 
an der Unterseite der Gimbalkamera 
in der gezeigten Richtung in den 
Verlängerungsfuß, damit Sie ein Stativ, 
einen Handgelenkband usw. befestigen 
können.

2.4 Verwendung der Schutzhülle 
Wenn Sie die Gimbalkamera nicht 
benutzen, schützen Sie sie mit einer 
Schutzhülle.
Drücken Sie mit der Hand auf die Seiten 
des Gehäuses, während Sie die Kamera 
abdecken (wie rechts abgebildet), und 
achten Sie darauf, dass das größere Ende 
der Öffnung zum Ladeanschluss zeigt.

Um sie zu entfernen, ziehen Sie sie in umgekehrter Richtung wie 
oben beschrieben heraus.
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2.5 Tastenbedienung

Einschalttaste
1 Sekunde lang gedrückt halten: 
Einschalten/Ausschalten
Einmaliges Klicken:  Umschalten 
zwischen Foto/Video/früher verwendeten 
Funktionen

Taste zum Gimbalmodus
Einmaliges Klicken: Überschrift und 
Folgerung/Vollständige Folgerung/
Überschriftsfolgerung (nacheinander 
umschalten)
Doppelklick: zurück zur Mitte
Dreifachklick: Selbstauslösermodus 
aufrufen/verlassen
Gedrückt halten: Sperrmodus aktivieren

Aufnahmetasten
Einmaliges Klicken: Aufnahme starten/
Aufnahme stoppen/Foto
3 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten: Wi-Fi 
ein-/ausschalten

Parameter
Produktname: Feiyu Pocket 3 Stabilized Camera
Modell: FeiyuVCAM3S
Neigungssteuerung: -95° bis +50°
Steuerbarer Winkel des Rollens: ±45°
Steuerbarer Winkel der Überschrift: -220° bis +40°
Interne Batteriekapazität: 280 mAh
Aufladezeit: ca. 1,5 Stunden
Betriebsdauer: ca. 60 Minuten (1080p@30fps)
Gewicht: ca. 86 g
Größe: 46,5*32,6*60,3 mm

Liste

② ③ ④ ⑥ ⑦ ⑧① ⑤

① Hauptgerät x 1
② Verlängerungsfuß x 1
③ Stativ x 1
④ Schutzhülle x 1

⑤ Typ-C Datenkabel x 1
⑥ Handgelenkband x 2
⑦ Aufbewahrungstasche x 1
⑧ Gebrauchsanweisung x 1
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 FR   Guide de Démarrage Rapide 

Manuel détaillé 

Suivez les étapes ci-dessous pour découvrir 
rapidement les fonctions de base du produit 
Feiyu Pocket 3. Pour plus de fonctionnalités, 
veuillez vous référer au manuel détaillé.
https://www.feiyu-tech.com/feiyu-pocket-3/

Télécharger l'application
Scannez le code QR pour télécharger l'application, ou 
recherchez "FeiyuCam" dans l'App Store ou Google Play.
* versions iOS 13.0 ou supérieure, Android 6.0 ou supérieure sont 
exigées.

iOS Android

1. Aperçu

Veuillez enlever le film sur l'objectif avant 
utilisation.

[1]
[9]

[12]
[13]

[11]

[2]
[3]
[4]

[6]

[7]

[5]

[10]

[8]

[1] Bouton d'alimentation
[2] Afficheur
[3] Micro
[4] Interface de charge de 
type-C
[5] Rainure en queue 
d'aronde
[6] Axe d'inclinaison

[7] Objectif
[8] Axe panoramique
[9] Bouton d'obturateur/Indicateur
[10] Touche de mode du cardan
[11] Axe de roulement
[12] Fente pour carte MicroSD
[13] Base magnétique
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2. Mise en route

2.1 Chargement électrique
Connectez le câble type-C avec le port de chargement pour 
recharger le Feiyu Pocket 3.
Il est recommandé de charger le produit au moins une fois 
par mois.

Etat de Charge L'appareil en marche 
(affiché sur l'écran)

L'appareil en arrêt 
(indiqué par le témoin)

Charge en cours                 Affiché Témoin rouge s'allume

Terminé   Disparu Voyant éteint

Indicateur 5V     2A

2.2 Témoin de charge
Il est recommandé d'utiliser une carte 
microSD UHS-I au Niveau de Vitesse 3 
(U3) (équipée par l'utilisateur).

Veuillez formater la carte microSD 
avec Feiyu Pocket 3 lorsque vous 
l'insérez pour la première fois.

2.3 Montage de la base 
d'extension
Faire glisser dans le sens illustré sur 
la figure la base magnétique en bas 
de la caméra à cardan dans la base 
d'extension permet l'installation étendue 
du trépied, de la dragonne, etc.

2.4 Utiliser l'étui de protection 
Veuillez protéger la caméra à cardan 
avec un étui de protection.
Appuyez à la main sur les bords aux 
ouvertures des deux côtés de l'étui de 
protection tout en couvrant la caméra 
vers le bas (voir la figure à droite), et 
notez que l'extrémité avec l'ouverture 
plus grande doit être orientée vers 
l'interface de charge.
Lors du retrait, tirez-le dans le sens inverse.
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2.5 Opération des touches

Bouton d'alimentation
Appui long pendant 1 seconde: 
Démarrage/Arrêt
Simple clic: Basculement entre les 
fonctions photo/vidéo/récemment

Touche de mode du cardan
Simple clic: Suivi de panoramique et 
d'inclinaison/suivi complet/suivi de 
panoramique (Le cycle passe dans l'ordre)

Double clic: Retour au centre
Triple clic: Passer/quitter le mode selfie
Maintenez enfoncé : Passez en mode de 
verrouillage

Bouton d'obturateur
Simple clic: Démarrer l'enregistrement/
Arrêter l'enregistrement/photo
Appui long pendant 3 seconds: Activer/
Désactiver le Wi-Fi

Paramètres
Désignation du produit : Feiyu Pocket 3 Stabilized Camera
Modèle : FeiyuVCAM3S
Angle d'inclinaison réglable : -95° à +50°
Angle de roulement réglable : ±45°
Angle de panoramique réglable : -220° à +40°
Capacité de la batterie intégrée : 280 mAh
Durée du chargement : Environ 1,5 heures
Durée de fonctionnement : Environ 60 minutes (1080p@30fps)
Poids : Environ 86g
Dimensions : 46,5*32,6*60,3mm

Liste de colisage

② ③ ④ ⑥ ⑦ ⑧① ⑤

① Unité principale x 1
② Base d'extension x 1
③ Trépied x 1
④ Étui de protection x 1

⑤ Câble de données de type-C x 1
⑥ Dragonne x 2
⑦ Sac de rangement x 1
⑧ Manuel x 1
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 ES   Guía de Inicio Rápido

Manual detallado
Siga los pasos a continuación para 
experimentar rápidamente las características 
básicas de Feiyu Pocket 3. Lea el manual 
detallado para obtener más información sobre 
el uso de la cámara.
https://www.feiyu-tech.com/feiyu-pocket-3/

Descargar App
Escanee el código QR para descargar la App o busque 
"FeiyuCam" en la App Store o Google Play.
* Requiere iOS 13.0 o superior, Android 6.0 o superior.

iOS Android

1. Información general

Rasgue la película de la lente antes de usar.

[1]
[9]

[12]
[13]

[11]

[2]
[3]
[4]

[6]

[7]

[5]

[10]

[8]

[1] Botón de encendido

[2] Pantalla de 
visualización

[3] Micrófono

[4] Puerto de carga Tipo-C

[5] Ranura de cola de 
milano

[6] Eje de inclinación

[7] Lente

[8] Eje de curso

[9] Botón de disparo/Luz 
indicadora

[10] Botón de modo de gimbal

[11] Eje de rodillo

[12] Ranura para tarjetas MicroSD

[13] Base magnética
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2. Empezar a usar

2.1 Cargar
Conecte el cable Tipo-C con el puerto de carga para cargar el 
Feiyu Pocket 3.
Se recomienda que cargue su cámara al menos una vez al 
mes.

Estado de carga Mientras funciona
(estado de pantalla)

Mientras está APAGADO 
(estado del indicador)

Cargando            Exhibir La luz roja está 
encendida

Completar            Desaparecer Luz apagada

Luz indicadora 5V     2A

2.2 Inserte la tarjeta microSD
Se requiere una tarjeta microSD con 
calificación UHS - Ⅰ Speed Grade 3 (U3) 
(equipada por el usuario).
Formatee la tarjeta microSD con Feiyu 
Pocket 3 la primera vez que utilice 
nueva tarjeta SD.

2.3 Montaje de base de 
extensión
Deslice la base magnética de la parte 
inferior de la cámara de gimbal en 
la base de extensión en la dirección 
indicada, para permitir el montaje de un 
trípode, correa de muñeca, etc.

2.4 Uso de funda protectora
Cuando no esté en uso, proteja la 
cámara frontal con una funda protectora.
Presiona con la mano los laterales de 
la carcasa mientras cubres la cámara 
(como se muestra a la derecha), 
teniendo cuidado de que el extremo más 
grande de la abertura esté orientado 
hacia el puerto de carga.
Para extraerlo, tire en la dirección inversa a la anterior.



- 23 -

2.5 Funcionamiento de los botones

Botón de encendido

Mantener pulsado durante 1 segundo: 
Encendido/apagado
Clic: Cambiar entre las funciones de foto/
vídeo/usado recientemente

Botón de modo de gimbal

Clic: Seguimiento de inclinación de curso/
seguimiento completo/seguimiento de 
curso (alternar en secuencia)
Doble clic: Volver al centro
Triple clic: Entrar/salir del modo de selfie
Mantener pulsado: entrar en el modo de 
bloqueo

Botón de disparo

Clic: Iniciar grabación/parar grabación/
foto
Mantener pulsado durante 3 segundos: 
Activar/Desactivar Wi-Fi 

Parámetros
Nombre de producto: Feiyu Pocket 3 Stabilized Camera
Control de inclinación: de -95° a +50°
Ángulo controlable de rodillo: ±45°
Ángulo controlable de curso: de -220° a +40°
Capacidad de batería incorporada: 280mAh
Duración de carga: Aproximadamente 1,5 horas
Duración de funcionamiento: Aproximadamente 60 minutos 
(1080p@30fps)
Peso: Aproximadamente 86g
Dimensión: 46,5*32,6*60,3mm

Lista

② ③ ④ ⑥ ⑦ ⑧① ⑤

① Unidad principal x 1
② Base de extensión x 1
③ Trípode x 1
④ Funda protectora x 1

⑤ Cable de datos Tipo-C x 1
⑥ Correa de muñeca x 2
⑦ Bolsa de almacenamiento x 1
⑧ Manual de instrucciones x 1
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 IT   Inizio rapido

Istruzioni dettagliate

Seguite questi passi per sperimentare 
rapidamente le funzioni di base del prodotto. 
Più funzionale si prega di fare riferimento alle 
istruzioni dettagliate per l'uso.
https://www.feiyu-tech.com/feiyu-pocket-3/

Scaricare App
Scansiona il codice QR o cerca nell'app store "FeiyuCam" per 
scaricare.
* Requisiti di sistema: IOS 13.0 o superiore, Android 6.0 o superiore.

iOS Android

1. Panoramica

Si prega di strappare la pellicola della lente 
prima dell'uso.

[1]
[9]

[12]
[13]

[11]

[2]
[3]
[4]

[6]

[7]

[5]

[10]

[8]

[1] Pulsante di 
alimentazione

[2] Schermo della dimostra

[3] Microfono

[4] Interfaccia di ricarica di 
Tipo-C

[5] Trogolo di colomba

[6] Asse di passo

[7] Lente

[8] Asse direzione

[9] Pulsante di cattura/Luce 
dell'indicatore

[10] Pulsante della modalità PTZ

[11] Asse a rullo orizzontale

[12] Trogolo per schede MicroSD

[13] Base magnetica
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2. Utilizzare

2.1 Carica
Utilizzare il cavo dati di tipo C per collegare l'interfaccia di 
ricarica per la ricarica.
Si raccomanda di caricare almeno una volta al mese.

Stato di 
carica

Alimentazione in carica
(Indicato sul display)

Spegnimento della carica
(Indicazione luminosa)

Ricarica               Visualizzare La luce rossa è accesa

Ricarica 
completa   Scomparire Luce spenta

Luce dell'indicatore 5V     2A

2.2 Installazione della scheda 
MicroSD
Si raccomanda di usare una scheda 
microSD con velocità di trasmissione 
fino a UHS - Ⅰ grado di velocità 3 (U3) 
(auto fornita).
Questo è raccomandato per le schede 
microSD installate per la prima volta.

2.3 Installazione di base 
espande
Slide the magnetic base (the bottom 
part of Feiyu Pocket 3) into the 
expansion base as shown in the figure. 
Use the expansion base to install tripod, 
wristband, etc.

2.4 Uso di alloggiamento 
protettivo 
Quando non è in uso, proteggere la 
telecamera PTZ con un guscio protettivo.
Premere con le mani i bordi delle 
aperture su entrambi i lati del guscio 
protettivo e contemporaneamente 
coprire la fotocamera verso il basso 
(come mostrato nella figura a destra).
Leva inversamente come sopra quando si rimuove.
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2.5 Operazione di pulsante

Pulsante di alimentazione
Premere a lungo per 1 secondo: 
Accensione/spegnimento
Clic singol: Passare tra fotografia/
registrazione video/funzioni utilizzate di 
recente

Pulsante della modalità PTZ
Clic singol: Seguire direzione e passo/
seguire completo/seguire direzione 
(Cambio a turno)
Clic doppio: Ritorna al centro
Clic tre continuati: Modalità di autoscatto 
entrata/uscita
Tenere premuto: Entra in modalità 
bloccata

Pulsante della cattura
Clic singol: Avvia la registrazione/
Interrompi la registrazione/Scatta una 
foto
Premere a lungo per 3 secondi: Attivare/
disattivare il Wi-Fi

Parametro
Nome del prodotto: Feiyu Pocket 3 Stabilized Camera
Modello: FeiyuVCAM3S
Angolo regolabile del passo: - da 95 ° a +50 °
Angolo controllabile del rullo orizzontale: ± 45 °
Angolo controllabile della direzione: - da 220 ° a +40 °
Capacità della batteria incorporata: 280mAh
Durata di ricarica: Circa 1,5 ore
Orario di lavoro: Circa 60 minuti (1080p@30fps)
Peso: Circa 86g
Dimensione: 46,5 * 32,6 * 60,3mm

Elenco dettagliato

② ③ ④ ⑥ ⑦ ⑧① ⑤

① Macchina principale x 1
② Base espande x 1
② Treppiede x 1
② Custodia protettiva x 1

⑤ Cavo dati di Tipo-C x 1
⑥ Cinturino da polso x 2
⑦ Sacchetto di stoccaggio x 1
⑧ Manuale Istruzione x 1
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EN
Notice
1. Make sure motor spinning is not blocked by external force when the 
product is power on.
2. The product DO NOT contact water or other liquid if the product is 
not mark waterproof or splash-proof. Waterproof and splash-proof 
product DO NOT contact sea water or other corrosive liquid.
3. DO NOT disassembly the product except marked detachable. It 
need send to FeiyuTech after-sales or authorized service center to fix it 
if you accidently disassembly and cause abnormal work. The relevant 
costs are borne by user.
4. Prolonged continuous operation may cause the product surface 
temperature to rise, please operate carefully.
5. DO NOT drop or strike the product. If the product is abnormal, 
contact Feiyu After-sales support.

Storage and Maintenance
1. Keep the product out of the reach of children and pets.
2. DO NOT leave the product near heat sources such as a furnace or 
heater. DO NOT leave the product inside of a vehicle on hot days.
3. Please storage the product in dry environment.
4. DO NOT overcharge or overuse the battery, otherwise it will cause 
damage to the battery core. If does not use the product for a long 
time, please charge it at least once within one month.
5. Never use the product when the temperature is too high or too low.

CHS
注意
1. 确保本产品开启过程及开启后，电机转动不受外力阻挡。
2. 请勿将本产品接触到水或其他液体。
3. 请勿拆卸产品整机，如不慎拆开导致工作异常，请寄回重新调试。由
此产生的费用全部由客户承担。
4. 长时间持续工作可能导致产品表面温度升高，请谨慎操作。
5. 严禁摔落或碰撞，摔落或碰撞本产品，有可能使其损坏，导致工作异常。
如出现摔落或碰撞导致工作异常，请及时联系售后。

存储和保养
1. 请将本产品存放在儿童及宠物接触不到的地方。
2. 禁止将本产品放在靠近热源（火炉或加热器等）的地方以及置于热天
的汽车内。
3. 请在干燥的环境中存储。
4. 切勿过充、过放电池，否则将对电芯造成损害。长时间不使用时，建
议至少充电 1 次 / 月。
5. 切勿在温度太高或太低的环境下使用本产品。

CHT
注意
1. 確保本產品開啟過程及開啟後，電機轉動不受外力阻擋。
2. 請勿將本產品接觸到水或其他液體。
3. 請勿拆卸產品主機，如不慎拆開導致工作異常，請寄回重新調試。由
此產生的費用全部由客戶承擔。
4. 長時間持續工作可能導致產品表面溫度升高，請謹慎操作。
5. 嚴禁摔落或碰撞，摔落或碰撞本產品，有可能使其損壞，導致工作異常。
如出現摔落或碰撞導致工作異常，請及時聯繫售後。
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存儲和保養
1. 請將本產品存放在兒童及寵物接觸不到的地方。
2. 禁止將本產品放在靠近熱源（火爐或加熱器等）的地方以及置於熱天
的汽車內。
3. 請在乾燥的環境中存儲。
4. 切勿過充、過放電池，否則將對電芯造成損害。長時間不使用時，建
議至少充電 1 次 / 月。
5. 切勿在溫度太高或太低的環境下使用本產品。

JP
注意
1. ジンバルの電源が入っているときに、モーターの回転を外部の力に
よって妨げられていないことを確認します。
2. ジンバルに防水または防滴のマークが付いていない場合は、水やそ
の他の液体をジンバルに接触させないでください。防水·防滴製品海
水などの腐食性液体に触れないでください。
3. 取外し可能と表示されている場合を除いて、ジンバルを分解しない
でください。誤って分解して異常な作業を行った場合は、FeiyuTech
のアフターサービスまたは認定サービスセンターに送って修理する必
要があります。関連する費用はユーザーが負担します。
4. 長時間の連続運転は、モータ表面温度の上昇を招く場合があります
ので、注意して運転してください。
5. ジンバルを落としたり、叩いたりしないでください。バッテリーに
異常がある場合は、Feiyu アフターサポートに連絡してください。

保管とメンテナンス
1. ジンバルを子供やペットの手の届かないところに置いてください。
2. ジンバルを炉やヒーターなどの熱源の近くに置かないでください。
暑い日にジンバルを車内に放置しないでください。
3. ジンバルは乾燥した環境で保管してください。
4. バッテリーを過充電したり、使いすぎたりしないでください。バッ
テリーコアが損傷します。
5. 温度が高すぎる、または低すぎる場合は、ジンバルを使用しないで
ください。

DE
Hinweis
1.  Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Motordrehung nicht durch externe Kräfte 
blockiert wird, wenn das Produkt eingeschaltet ist.
2.  Das Produkt darf NICHT mit Wasser oder anderen Flüssigkeiten in 
Berührung kommen, wenn das Produkt nicht als wasserdicht oder 
spritzwassergeschützt gekennzeichnet ist. Das wasserdichte und 
spritzwassergeschützte Produkt darf NICHT mit Meerwasser oder anderen 
korrosiven Flüssigkeiten in Kontakt kommen.
3.  Demontieren Sie das Produkt NICHT, es sei denn, es ist als abnehmbar 
gekennzeichnet. Wenn Sie das Produkt versehentlich zerlegen und dadurch 
eine Störung verursachen, müssen Sie es zur Reparatur an den FeiyuTech-
Kundendienst oder ein autorisiertes Servicezentrum schicken. Die 
entsprechenden Kosten sind vom Benutzer zu tragen.
4.  Längerer Dauerbetrieb kann zu einem Anstieg der 
Produktoberflächentemperatur führen, bitte bedienen Sie vorsichtig.
5.  Lassen Sie das Produkt NICHT fallen und schlagen Sie nicht dagegen. 
Wenn das Produkt abnormal ist, kontaktieren Sie den Feiyu-Kundendienst.

Lagerung und Wartung
1.  Bewahren Sie das Produkt außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern und 
Haustieren auf.
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2.  Stellen Sie dieses Produkt nicht in der Nähe einer Wärmequelle (Ofen oder 
Heizung usw.) oder an heißen Tagen in einem Auto auf.
3.  Lagern Sie das Produkt bitte in einer trockenen Umgebung.
4.  Überladen Sie den Akku NICHT und verwenden Sie ihn nicht zu oft, da dies 
zu Schäden am Akku führen kann. Wenn Sie das Produkt über einen längeren 
Zeitraum nicht verwenden, laden Sie es bitte mindestens einmal innerhalb 
eines Monats auf.
5.  Verwenden Sie das Produkt niemals bei zu hohen oder zu niedrigen 
Temperaturen.

FR
Remarques
1.  Assurez-vous que la rotation du moteur ne sera pas bloquée par une force 
externe lorsque le produit est mise sous tension ou après son démarrage.
2.  NE PAS exposer le produit à l'eau ou aux autres liquides .
3.  NE démontez PAS le produit sauf s'il est marqué démontable. Il doit 
être envoyé au service après-vente pour le réparer si vous le démontez 
accidentellement et causez un fonctionnement anormal. Tous les frais qui en 
découlent seront à la charge du client.
4.  Un fonctionnement continu prolongé peut entraîner la hausse de la 
température superficielle du produit, veuillez manipuler avec prudence.
5. La chute ou la collision du produit peut l'endommager et provoquer un 
fonctionnement anormal. En cas de dysfonctionnement à cause de la chute 
ou collision, veuillez contacter le service après-vente Feiyu.

Stockage et Entretien
1.  Gardez à l'écart des enfants et des animaux domestiques.
2.  NE laissez pas le produit à proximité d'une source de chaleur (four ou 
réchauffeur, etc.) ni le placez à l'intérieur d'un véhicule lors des journées 
chaudes.
3.  Veuillez le stocker dans un environnement sec.
4.  NE surchargez ni surutilisez la batterie, sinon cela endommagera le noyau 
de la batterie. Pendant une période de non-utilisation prolongée, il est 
recommandé de le recharger au moins une fois/mois.
5.  N'utilisez pas le produit dans un environnement à température trop élevée 
ou trop basse.

ES
Nota:
1. Asegúrese de que el motor no esté bloqueado por una fuerza externa 
cuando el producto esté encendido.
2. El producto no entre en contacto con agua u otros líquidos.
3. No desmonte el producto. Debe enviarlo al servicio posventa de 
FeiyuTech o al centro de servicio autorizado para repararlo si lo desmonta 
accidentalmente y provoca un funcionamiento anormal. Los costes 
correspondientes corren a cargo del usuario.
4. El funcionamiento continuo prolongado puede hacer que la temperatura 
de la superficie del producto aumente; hágalo funcionar con cuidado.
5. No deje caer ni golpee el producto, lo que puede dañarlo y causar un 
funcionamiento anormal. Si el producto es anormal, comuníquese con el 
servicio posventa de Feiyu.

Almacenamiento y Mantenimiento:
1. Mantenga el producto fuera del alcance de los niños y las mascotas.
2. No deje el producto cerca de fuentes de calor como un horno o calentador. 
No deje el producto dentro de un vehículo en días calurosos.
3. Almacene el producto en un ambiente seco.
4. No sobrecargue ni use en exceso la batería, de lo contrario dañará el 
núcleo de la batería. Si no usa el producto durante mucho tiempo, cárguelo 
al menos una vez en un mes.
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5. No use nunca el producto cuando la temperatura sea demasiado alta o 
demasiado baja.

IT
Fare attenzione:
1. Assicurarsi che la rotazione del motore non sia bloccata da forze esterne 
durante e dopo l'apertura del prodotto.
2. Non toccare questo prodotto con acqua o altri liquidi.
3. Non smontare l'intero prodotto. Se viene smontato accidentalmente, con 
conseguente funzionamento anormale, si prega di rimandarlo indietro per un 
nuovo debugging. Tutte le spese che ne derivano sono a carico del cliente.
4. Il funzionamento continuo per lungo tempo può causare l'aumento della 
temperatura della superficie del prodotto, si prega di operare con cautela.
5. È severamente vietato cadere o scontrarsi con il prodotto, il che 
potrebbe danneggiarlo e causare un funzionamento anomalo. In caso di 
funzionamento anomalo causato dalla caduta o dalla collisione, si prega di 
contattare il dipartimento post-vendita in tempo.

Conservazione e manutenzione:
1. Si prega di tenere questo prodotto fuori dalla portata dei bambini e degli 
animali domestici.
2. È vietato mettere il prodotto vicino alla fonte di calore (stufa o riscaldatore, 
ecc.) e in macchina nei giorni caldi.
3. Conservare in un ambiente asciutto.
4. Non sovraccaricare o scaricare la batteria, altrimenti si danneggia la cella 
della batteria. Quando non si usa per molto tempo, si raccomanda di caricare 
almeno una volta al mese.
5. Non usare questo prodotto in un ambiente con una temperatura troppo 
alta o troppo bassa.

FCC regulatory conformance: 
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject 
to the following two
conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference.
(2) This device must accept any interference received, including 
interference that may cause
undesired operation.

NOTE
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits 
for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules.  These 
limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful 
interference in a residential installation.  
This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy 
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may 
cause harmful interference to radio communications.  However, there is 
no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.  
If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and 
on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or 
more of the following measures:
- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
-Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to 
which the receiver is connected.
-Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
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NOTE
The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV interference 
caused by unauthorized modifications to this equipment. Such 
modifications could void the user’s authority to operate the 
equipment.

RF Exposure
This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for 
an uncontrolled environment.

免责声明
感谢您使用飞宇稳定器。本文所提及的内容关系到您的安全、合法权益及责任，
请务必认真阅读，以及按照指导正确设置和使用本产品。不按照本文的说明和
警告来操作，可能会给您和周围人带来伤害，损坏本产品或周围产品。
禁止任何用户的任何非法用途。用户将为购买和使用产品的一切行为负责。对
于本产品，本公司不承担终端客户对本产品所有调试和使用当中的风险和责任
（包括直接间接或者第三方的损失）。
我公司对于任何从非正常渠道获得或不明用途的产品，将不予任何服务。

This document is subject to change without notice.
说明书内容如有更新，恕不另行通知。
說明書內容如有更新，恕不另行通知。
本取扱説明書の内容は予告なしに変更される場合があります。
Der Inhalt der Betriebsanleitung kann ohne vorherige Ankündigung 
aktualisiert werden. 
Le contenu du manuel peut être modifié sans préavis.
Este manual está sujeto a cambios sin previo aviso.
Il contenuto del manuale è soggetto ad aggiornamenti senza preavviso.





Warranty Card / 售后服务卡

Product Model
产品型号
Serial Number
序列号
Purchase Date
购买日期
Customer Name
客户姓名
Customer Tel
客户电话
Customer Email 
客户邮箱

Warranty:
1. Within one year from the date of selling, the product is 
malfunctioning under normal due to non-artificial reasons.
2. The malfunction of the product is not caused by artificial reasons 
such as unauthorized disassemble or conversion or addition.
3. The buyer is able to provide the certificate of maintenance service: 
the warranty card, the legitimate receipts, invoices, or screenshot of 
purchasing.

The followings cases are not included under the warranty: 
1. Unable to provide legitimate receipt and warranty card with buyer's 
info.
2. The damage caused by human or irresistible factor.  

More details about after-sales policy, please refer to after-sales page 
on website: https://www.feiyu-tech.com/service
* Our company reserves the right of final interpretation on the above-
mentioned after sales terms and limitations.

保修范围：
1. 自购买之日起，产品主体在 1 年内，产品在正常使用情况下出现非人
为的性能故障。
2. 无擅自拆机、无擅自改装或加装产品、其它非人为引起的故障。
3. 可提供保修服务凭证：保修卡，正规发票，单据或购买截图。

以下情况不在保修范围内 :
1. 不能提供正规购买凭证和填写详细信息的保修卡。
2. 人为或不可抗因素造成的损害。
更多保修细则以售后政策为准 :  https://www.feiyu-tech.cn/service
* 本公司保留对上述售后条款和限制进行最终解释的权利。

QUALIFIED 
CERTIFICATE

合格证

Checker 检验员                                                                     
Production Date
生产日期  







Manufactured by/ 製造 /Hergestellt von/Fabricant/Fabricado por/
Produttore: Guilin Feiyu Technology Incorporated Company
制造商 : 桂林飞宇科技股份有限公司
Website: www.feiyu-tech.com          E-mail: support@feiyu-tech.com
Tel: +86 773-2320865      400-990-6118 ( 仅限大陆地区拨打 )


